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2025 Case Western Reserve University Football 
Game #3 - CWRU (0-1-1, 0-0 PAC) at Westminster College (1-1, 0-0 PAC)
Saturday, September 20, 2025 • 7:00 p.m. ET • Cleveland, Ohio (DiSanto Field)

WESTMINSTER COLLEGE TITANS

Location....................................New Wilmington, Pa.
Enrollment............................................................1,200
President............................. Dr. Kathy B. Richardson
Athletic Director......................................Jason Lener
Conference..................................Presidents’ Athletic
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Stadium......Memorial Field inside Harold Burry Stadium
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2025 Record............................................. 1-1, 0-0 PAC
Head Coach..............Scott Benzel (Mercyhurst ‘97)
Record at School........................ 78-35 (12th season)
Overall Record............................ 78-35 (12th season)
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Defensive System...........................................Multiple
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TALE OF THE TAPE
		  CWRU				    WESTMINSTER		
	 AVG	 PAC	 NCAA		  NCAA	 PAC	 AVG
	 21.0.............6th.......... 138th.................. Scoring Offense.................. 166th...........8th.............17.5
	 27.5.............3rd.......... 143rd..................Scoring Defense.................. 29th............ 1st.............. 9.5
	 96.0............6th.......... 152nd..................Rushing Offense.................. 64th............ 1st............ 179.0
	 125.0............4th...........113th...................Rushing Defense..................153rd...........6th............151.5
	 235.5...........5th........... 74th....................Passing Offense...................217th............9th............92.0
	 202.0...........3rd...........127th................... Passing Defense................... 47th............ 1st............ 136.0
	 331.5............3rd........... 117th......................Total Offense.................... 169th...........7th........... 271.0
	 327.0............4th...........114th..................... Total Defense..................... 78th............ 1st............287.5
	 22.00...........3rd........... 79th................ KO Return Average................ 112th............9th...........20.00
	 0.00............7th.......... 168th..............Punt Return Average............. 154th...........5th............ 1.50
	 25.75...........9th...........213th....................... Net Punting....................... 59th............4th...........37.09
	 47.8%...........4th........... 50th..............3rd Down Conversion............ 226th..........10th.......... 17.6%
	 36.50........... 1st............ 56th...............Penalty Yards/ Game.............. 56th............ 1st............36.50
	 1.00.............4th.......... 152nd..................... Sacks/ Game......................127th............3rd............ 1.50
	 31:18............3rd...........83rd.................Time of Possession............... 224th...........9th...........23:50

SCOUTING THE SPARTANS
CWRU will enter Saturday’s game with a 0-1-1 record after suffering a 38-28 loss at Wabash on Saturday 
afternoon in Crawfordsville, Indiana. The two teams were tied at 21-21 heading into the fourth quarter, 
but the Little Giants were able to pull away with 17 unanswered points en route to the win. Making the 
first start of his career, junior quarterback Sam DeTillio completed 13-of-19 pass attempts for 176 yards 
and carried the ball 17 times for 40 yards and two touchdowns.

Through two games this season, the Spartans are averaging 22.5 points per contest on 331.5 yards, 
including 96.0 rushing yards and 235.5 passing yards. Defensively, the team has allowed 27.5 points per 
game on 327.0 yards, including 125.0 rushing yards and 202.0 passing yards. CWRU has a -1 turnover 
margin.

SCOUTING THE TITANS
Westminster picked up its first win of the season last weekend, defeating Franklin and Marshall 27-7 
on the road. Quarterback Sean O’Shea made his first career start for the Titans in the game and ran for 
157 yards and two touchdowns in the victory, while the defense totaled three interceptions.

Through the team’s first two games of the year, the Titans are allowing just 9.5 points per game on 
287.5 yards, including 151.5 passing yards and 136.0 rushing yards. On the offensive side of the ball, 
Westminster has scored 17.5 points per contest on 271.0 yards, including 179.0 rushing yards and 92.0 
passing yards per game.

THE COACHES
CWRU head coach Greg Debeljak is in his 22nd season with the Spartans in 2025. He has compiled an 
impressive overall record of 144-63-1 (.695) and led the Spartans to a 38-game regular-season winning 
streak from 2006 to 2010. Debeljak has guided the Spartans to five NCAA playoff appearances 
(reaching the second round twice), two PAC Championships, and six University Athletic Association 
titles during his time with the team. He is a 1988 graduate of John Carroll University.

The Titans are led by Head Coach Scott Benzel, who is now in his 12th season with the program. The 
1997 graduate of Mercyhurst has compiled a 78-35 record during his time with Westminster.

LAST MEETING
The Spartans will be looking for a measure of revenge after Westminster edged CWRU 17-14 last year 
in New Wilmington, Pennsylvania, for CWRU’s first loss of the campaign after winning the first six 
games of the year. The game appeared to be headed for a scoreless tie at halftime before a blocked 
punt returned for a touchdown by Joseph Swarm gave the Spartans the lead in the closing minutes of 
the half, but Westminster was able to score to tie the game with a quick drive before the end of the half. 
The teams exchanged touchdowns in the third quarter as well, but Westminster took the lead on a field 
goal in the fourth, and a missed field goal and two turnovers cost the Spartans their chance to tie the 
game or take the lead down the stretch. Osi Chukwuocha had an interception for CWRU in the game, 
highlighting a solid defensive performance for the team.

EVENT COVERAGE:
LIVE STATS:		  https://athletics.case.edu/sidearmstats/football/ 
LIVE VIDEO:	 The Spartan Sports Network on FloSports
		  https://www.flocollege.com/live/192858
		  Ron Jantz (Play-by-play)



2025 CASE WESTERN RESERVE SCHEDULE
(All times listed eastern)

Sep. 6	 at Rowan	 T, 17-17
Sep. 13	 at Wabash	 L, 38-28  
SEP. 20	 WESTMINSTER *	 7:00 PM
Sep. 27	 at Bethany *	 2:00 PM
Oct. 4	 at Saint Vincent *	 1:00 PM
OCT. 11	 ALLEGHENY *	 4:30 PM
	 HOMECOMING GAME
Oct. 25	 at Thiel *	 12:00 PM
Nov. 1	 at Washington & Jefferson *	 6:00 PM
NOV. 8 	 #17 GROVE CITY *	 1:00 PM
NOV. 16	 GENEVA *	 1:00 PM
	 SENIOR DAY

* Denotes PAC game | Rankings as of time of game
CAPS and BOLD denotes home game

MATCHUP HISTORY
Overall: CWRU leads, 5-3		  Current Win Streak: Westminster, 1
Year		  Location		  W/L		  Score	
2016		  A		  W		  26-22	
2017		  H		  W		  41-10	
2018		  A		  W		  35-14	
2019		  H		  W		  21-13	
2021		  H		  L		  34-12	
2022		  A		  L		  14-13	
2023		  H		  W		  31-6	
2024		  A		  L		  17-14	

HOME OPENERS
The Spartans are 15-5 in home-opening games in the Debeljak era, including a 64-6 win over Bethany 
in the first game of the season at DiSanto Field last year. CWRU set a program record for points in a 
half in the game (51 in the first half) while matching the program records for points in a quarter (28 in 
the second quarter) and margin of victory. Last year’s win put an end to a three-game losing streak in 
home openers for the team. CWRU is 71-27 all-time at DiSanto Field since the facility opened in 2005, 
and has gone 35-10 at home since 2015.

RAIN, RAIN, GO AWAY
The Spartans are hoping for better weather in their return to Cleveland after having to sit through 
five weather-related delays through their first two games of the season. In their opener against Rowan, 
there were a pair of lightning delays in the second half, eventually forcing the game to end in a 17-17 
tie, an NCAA rarity since the new overtime rules were instituted in 1995. Last week against Wabash, 
the game was delayed an hour due to lightning, with two more delays taking place in the second half 
before the game was completed at nearby Crawfordsville High School.

KING OF THE HILL
In his first year as a starter, senior linebacker Daniel King has emerged as a dominant force on defense 
for the Spartans. He totaled 15 tackles (five solo) against Wabash, including half a tackle for loss. The 
15 tackles were the most by a CWRU player in a game since November 10, 2018, when Patrick Crossey 
tallied 16 tackles against Carnegie Mellon. Through two games this season, King has a team-high 21 
tackles (six solo), including 1.5 for loss with one pass breakup.

KAV-SICK!
Sophomore Jake Kavcic has made a seamless transition from the offensive side of the ball to the 
defensive side in 2025. After seeing time at quarterback and wide receiver in 2024, he has started each 
of the first two games of his sophomore campaign at strong safety, where he has totaled 10 tackles 
(three solo), a sack, an interception, and a pass breakup. Against Wabash on Saturday, Kavcic recorded 
the first sack and interception of his career, while also running for a four-yard touchdown on offense. 
 
OSI CAN YOU SEE...
A year after being named to the All-PAC Second Team, senior cornerback Osi Chukwuocha is off to 
another strong start. Through two games, he has broken up three pass attempts, while also proving 
valuable as a run-stopper with two tackles for loss. Chukwuocha is second on the team with 12 tackles 
(seven solo) this year.

DELFAU WITH THE TOE
CWRU first-year punter Nick Delfau is off to a solid start to his collegiate career, averaging 39.2 yards 
per punt. Against Wabash last week, he punted five times for an average of 39.0 yards, including one 
punt inside the opponents’ 20-yard line and a 62-yard punt later in the game, the longest punt by a 
Spartan since the 2022 campaign.
 
LAUNDRY OFF THE FIELD
Saturday’s game will feature the two least-penalized teams in the PAC this season in CWRU and 
Westminster. Each team has been flagged for just 36.5 penalty yards per game through its first two 
games, the 56th-fewest penalty yards per game among NCAA Division III teams.

PREASON PAC POLL
CWRU was picked to finish fourth in the PAC Preseason Poll, conducted during the league’s Media 
Day in Latrobe, Pennsylvania in early August. The Spartans received 347 points in the poll to finish 
behind Washington & Jefferson (431 points, 17 first-place votes), Grove City (413 points, 13 first-place 
votes), and Westminster (400 points, 12 first-place votes). Coming in behind CWRU in the poll were 
Geneva (267 points), Waynesburg (260 points), Thiel (167 points), Allegheny (158 points), Saint Vincent 
(152 points), Bethany (117 points), and Hiram (60 points).

2025 PAC STANDINGS
Team			   PAC	 Overall
#17 Grove City			   0-0	 1-1
Hiram			   0-0	 1-1
Saint Vincent			   0-0	 1-1
Westminster			   0-0	 1-1
Case Western Reserve			   0-0	 0-1-1
Allegheny			   0-0	 0-2
Bethany			   0-0	 0-2
Geneva			   0-0	 0-2
Thiel			   0-0	 0-2
Washington & Jefferson			   0-0	 0-2
Waynesburg			   0-0	 0-2

STAY CONNECTED WITH THE SPARTANS
Stay up-to-date with the latest Case Western Reserve 
Athletic news with:

Website: athletics.case.edu
Email Alerts: https://athletics.case.edu/subscribe.aspx
Twitter: http://twitter.com/caseathletics
Facebook: http://www.facebook.com/caseathletics
YouTube: http://www.youtube.com/cwruathletics
Instagram: http://www.instagram.com/caseathletics

2025 WESTMINSTER SCHEDULE 
(All times listed eastern)

SEP. 4	 MARIETTA	 L, 12-8
Sep. 13	 at Franklin & Marshall	 W, 27-7
Sep. 20	 at CWRU *	 7:00 PM
OCT. 4	 BETHANY *	 1:00 PM
Oct. 11	 at Washington & Jefferson *	 2:00 PM
OCT. 18	 THIEL *	 1:00 PM
Oct. 25	 at #17 Grove City *	 1:00 PM
NOV. 1	 ALLEGHENY *	 1:00 PM
NOV. 8	 HIRAM *	 1:00 PM
Nov. 15	 at Saint Vincent *	 1:00 PM

* Denotes PAC game | Rankings as of time of game
CAPS and BOLD denotes home game

WEEK #2 PAC SCORES

Juniata (H) def. Allegheny	 40-38

#2 Mount Union (H) def. #15 Grove City	 49-14

Dickinson (H) def. Waynesburg	 52-19

Hampden-Sydney (H) def. Washington & Jefferson	 38-31

Kalamazoo (H) def. Bethany	 50-7

Wooster (H) def. Saint Vincent	 28-14

Westminster def. Franklin & Marshall (H)	 27-7

Adrian (H) def. Thiel	 76-0

Hiram (H) def. Oberlin	 58-21

Shenandoah def. Geneva (H)	 29-28

WEEK #3 AROUND THE PAC

Hiram at Waynesburg	 1:00 PM

Saint Vincent at Geneva	 7:00 PM

Thiel at Allegheny	 7:00 PM



Last Game: Wabash 38, CWRU 28 (September 13, 2025 · Crawfordsville, Indiana)



CWRU ROSTER
	 No.	 Name	 Yr.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/High School				  
	 0	 Coby Goelz	 Jr.	 DL	 6-2	 230	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Bethel Park
	 1	 Tyler Fikis	 Jr.	 DB	 6-0	 180	 Fort Mill, S.C. / Catawba Ridge
	 1	 Stefan Lopez	 Sr.	 RB	 5-11	 175	 Essex Fells, N.J. / West Essex
	  2	 Yaw Gyamfi	 Fy.	 DB	 6-0	 170	 De Pere, Wis. / De Pere
	 2	 Mitchell Waite	 Jr.	 RB	 6-0	 195	 Mentor, Ohio / Mentor
	 3	 Aaron Filips (C)	 Sr.	 QB	 6-2	 200	 Medina, Ohio / Highland
	 3	 Daniel King (C)	 Sr.	 LB	 5-11	 215	 Mt. Lebanon, Pa. / Mt. Lebanon
	 4	 Osi Chukwuocha	 Sr.	 DB	 5-9	 180	 Wilmington, Del. / Wilmington Friends
	 4	 Lucas Holubar	 So.	 QB	 5-10	 180	 Evanston, Ill. / Loyola Academy
	 4	 Jake Otto	 Jr.	 WR	 5-11	 185	 Harrison City, Pa. / Penn-Trafford
	 5	 Joey Bellinotti	 Jr.	 DB	 6-1	 185	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Shady Side Academy
	 5	 Matthew Bittel	 Sr.	 RB	 5-10	 175	 North Grafton, Mass. / Grafton
	 6	 Noah Barnes	 So.	 DB	 6-1	 190	 Madison, Ohio / Madison
	 6	 Beau Wolf	 Jr.	 WR	 5-10	 165	 Bolivar, Ohio / Tuscarawas Valley
	 7	 Alec Angello	 Sr.	 WR	 6-0	 185	 Hershey, Pa. / Hershey
	 7	 Mason Mehl	 Sr.	 DB	 6-0	 185	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Peters Township
	 8	 Pierce Olsen	 Jr.	 QB	 6-3	 185	 Little Silver, N.J. / Red Bank Regional
	 8	 Shane Schwartz	 Sr.	 LB	 5-7	 185	 Bethesda, Md. / Bethesda Chevy Chase
	 9	 Tim Gonakis	 So.	 LB	 5-9	 205	 Euclid, Ohio / Villa Angela Saint Joseph
	 9	 Will Stack	 So.	 WR	 5-10	 165	 Wadsworth, Ohio / Wadsworth
	 10	 Liam O’Brien	 Jr.	 WR	 6-0	 170	 Irwin, Pa. / Norwin
	 10	 Chris Chenette	 So.	 QB	 6-1	 200	 East Greenbush, N.Y. / La Salle Institute
	 11	 Brady Bartusiak	 Sr.	 LB	 5-11	 188	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Upper St. Clair
	 12	 Sam DeTillio	 Jr.	 QB	 5-11	 190	 Avon, Ohio / Avon
	 13	 Dylan Cave	 Sr.	 WR	 6-1	 170	 Malvern, Pa. / Great Valley
	 14	 Phil LaVerde	 Jr.	 LB	 5-11	 205	 Kirtland, Ohio / Kirtland
	 14	 Garrett Pavlick	 Jr.	 WR	 6-0	 190	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Mt. Lebanon
	 15	 Jake Kavcic	 So.	 DB	 5-9	 180	 Kirtland, Ohio / Gilmour Academy
	 16	 Charlie Morrison	 Jr.	 DB	 6-0	 179	 Geneva, Ill. / Geneva Community
	 17	 Andrew Lowe	 Jr.	 QB	 6-3	 200	 Chesterfield, Mich. / L’Anse Creuse North
	 18	 Cullen McDaniel	 Sr.	 DB	 6-0	 160	 Malvern, Pa. / Great Valley
	 19	 Avery Gaines	 So.	 WR	 6-1	 185	 Wilmington, Del. / Wilmington Friends
	 20	 Bidinga Kapapi	 Jr.	 LB	 5-11	 200	 Little Elm, Texas / Ray Braswell
	 21	 Caden Parlett	 Sr.	 RB	 5-7	 155	 Napa, Calif. / Justin-Siena
	 22	 Aaron Alexander	 Fy.	 RB	 5-10	 196	 Humble, Texas / Summer Creek
	 23	 Hyers Holland	 Fy.	 RB	 5-11	 180	 Savannah, Ga. / Savannah Country Day
	 23	 Trenton Vincent Jr.	 Jr.	 DL	 6-4	 235	 New Orleans, La. / Patrick F. Taylor Science & Tech.
	 24	 Aidan Whalen	 So.	 DB	 5-11	 180	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Thomas Jefferson 
	 24	 Luca Maravola	 Sr.	 DB	 6-2	 185	 Grayslake, Ill. / Grayslake Central
	 25	 Zach Yordy	 So.	 LB	 5-10	 190	 Hamilton, Ohio / Badin
	 26	 Henry Busch	 Sr.	 LB	 5-11	 205	 Concord Township, Ohio / Riverside
	 27	 Gabriel Petrozzi	 Jr.	 K	 6-1	 205	 Wilmette, Ill. / Loyola Academy
	 28	 Tucker Dias	 Fy.	 K/P	 6-1	 180	 St. Louis, Mo. / Clayton
	 29	 Joel Hancock	 Fy.	 RB	 5-9	 180	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Wyoming
	 30	 Andy Kavcic	 So.	 RB	 5-9	 180	 Kirtland, Ohio / Gilmour Academy
	 31	 Daniel Oblich	 So.	 DB	 6-0	 180	 Erie, Pa. / Cathedral Prep
	 32	 Jack Griffiths	 Fy.	 LB	 6-0	 210	 Chester Springs, Pa. / Downingtown East
	 33	 Nico Lancashire	 Jr.	 RB	 5-9	 170	 Clarksville, Md. / River Hill
	 34	 Max Anderson	 So.	 DB	 5-9	 170	 Boise, Idaho / Boise
	 35	 Vinny Hack	 So.	 LB	 6-2	 220	 Macedonia, Ohio / Nordonia
	 36	 Kam Eggerton	 So.	 LB	 6-0	 205	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Thomas Jefferson
	 37	 Michael Gevaudan	 Jr.	 LB	 6-1	 180	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Mt. Lebanon
	 37	 Ryan Michel	 Fy.	 LB	 6-0	 215	 East Meadow, N.Y. / East Meadow
	 38	 John Goggin	 Fy.	 LB	 6-0	 210	 Elmhurst, Ill. / IC Catholic
	 39	 Patrick Chumo	 Fy.	 LB	 5-10	 200	 La Cañada, Calif. / Notre Dame
	 40	 Charles Smith	 So.	 LB	 6-0	 180	 Williamsville, N.Y. / Williamsville East
	 41	 Cooper Gearhart	 Fy.	 DB	 6-1	 180	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Archbishop Moeller
	 42	 Ryder Raya	 Fy.	 DB	 6-2	 185	 Chicago, Ill. / Notre Dame College Prep
	 43	 Aleric Piper	 Fy.	 LB	 6-0	 205	 Portage, Mich. / Portage Central
	 44	 Jack Bryer	 Sr.	 TE/HB	 6-1	 220	 Belle Vernon, Pa. / Belle Vernon Area
	 45	 Sean Reilly	 Sr.	 DL	 6-1	 215	 Cincinnati, Ohio / St. Xavier
	 46	 Nathan Wagner	 Jr.	 LB	 6-0	 190	 Somers Point, N.J. / Mainland Regional
	 47	 Nick Delfau	 Fy.	 P	 5-9	 175	 Sarasota, Fla. / Riverview
	 48	 Zeke Wadlington	 Jr.	 RB	 5-11	 200	 Harrisburg, Pa. / Mercersburg Academy
	 49	 Nick Lowe	 Fy.	 LS	 6-1	 190	 Arlington, Va. / St. Stephens & Saint Agnes
	 50	 Joseph Swarm	 Sr.	 DL	 5-11	 205	 Potomac Falls, Va. / Potomac Falls
	 51	 Vincent Vorrasi	 Fy.	 DL	 5-11	 195	 Springboro, Ohio / Springboro
	 53	 Ben Casper	 So.	 OL	 6-3	 240	 Green, Ohio / Green



	 No.	 Name	 Yr.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/High School				  
	 54	 Russell Clark	 So.	 DL	 6-0	 245	 Allentown, Pa. / Parkland
	 55	 Declan Boyle	 So.	 LB	 5-11	 220	 Chicago, Ill. / Saint Ignatius College Prep
	 60	 David Freedman	 Sr.	 OL	 6-3	 265	 Libertyville, Ill. / Libertyville
	 62	 Zack Stromock	 Fy.	 OL	 6-3	 270	 Venetia, Pa. / Peters Township
	 63	 James Kline	 Sr.	 OL	 6-1	 255	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Mt. Lebanon
	 65	 Caleb Apgar	 So.	 OL	 6-2	 255	 Horseheads, N.Y. / Troy
	 66	 Gus Salopek	 Gr.	 OL	 6-5	 275	 Richmond Heights, Ohio / St. Ignatius
	 67	 Derick Su	 Fy.	 OL	 6-1	 290	 Perry Hall, Md. / Gilman School
	 68	 Jeffrey Meschede	 So.	 OL	 5-9	 260	 Crown Point, Ind. / Crown Point
	 70	 Michael Reed Jr.	 Fy.	 OL	 6-1	 280	 St. Rose, La. / Destrehan
	 71	 Cooper Komsthoeft	 Fy.	 OL	 6-0	 265	 La Grange, Ill. / Lyons Township
	 71	 Garrett Moorhead	 Sr.	 OL	 6-0	 270	 Harrison City, Pa. / Penn-Trafford
	 72	 Zach Miller	 Sr.	 OL	 6-6	 290	 Hershey, Pa. / Hershey
	 73	 Brock Gillespie	 Fy.	 OL	 6-3	 270	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Upper St. Clair
	 74	 Jacob Granger	 So.	 OL	 6-4	 250	 Bluffton, Ohio / Bluffton
	 75	 Trevor Popeck	 So.	 OL	 6-0	 280	 Houston, Pa. / Chartiers Houston
	 76	 Nick Petrucci	 Jr.	 OL	 6-3	 260	 Murrysville, Pa. / Franklin Regional
	 77	 Owen Myer	 Sr.	 OL	 6-0	 255	 Jefferson Hills, Pa. / Thomas Jefferson
	 78	 Owen Eisert	 Fy.	 OL	 6-3	 260	 Edinboro, Pa. / General McLane
	 79	 Sean DiDona	 So.	 OL	 6-0	 250	 Willoughby Hills, Ohio / Villa Angela Saint Joseph
	 80	 Cal Mangini	 Fy.	 WR	 5-7	 165	 Columbus, Ohio / Bishop Watterson
	 81	 Brian Caldwell Jr.	 Gr.	 WR	 6-1	 195	 Philadelphia, Pa. / St. Joseph’s Prep
	 82	 Mike Veon	 Fy.	 WR	 6-0	 180	 New Brighton, Pa. / New Brighton Area
	 83	 Jensen Perkovich	 Sr.	 WR	 6-0	 185	 Joppa, Md. / The John Carroll School
	 84	 Kail Swager	 Fy.	 WR	 6-1	 195	 Fort Wayne, Ind. / Homestead
	 85	 TJ Yoder	 Sr.	 WR	 5-10	 175	 State College, Pa. / State College Area
	 86	 Colin Corum	 Jr.	 K	 5-11	 160	 Chicago, Ill. / Saint Rita of Cascia
	 87	 Noah Archbold	 Jr.	 TE	 6-3	 190	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Mt. Lebanon
	 88	 Harrison Steeves-Little	 Jr.	 TE	 6-1	 225	 Anchorage, Alaska / West Anchorage
	 89	 Asher Heflin	 Fy.	 TE	 6-2	 220	 Safety Harbor, Fla. / Palm Harbor
	 90	 Dhruv Amin	 Jr.	 DL	 6-0	 220	 Hanover Park, Ill. / Glenbard North
	 91	 Luke Bryer	 So.	 DL	 5-10	 215	 Belle Vernon, Pa. / Belle Vernon Area
	 92	 Jack Tierney	 So.	 DL	 5-9	 255	 Denville, N.J. / Seton Hall Prep
	 93	 Dominic Ghilani	 Fy.	 DL	 6-3	 230	 Rostraver, Pa. / Belle Vernon
	 94	 Jack Bellinotti	 Fy.	 DL	 6-3	 210	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Shady Side Academy
	 95	 Greg Hanson Jr.	 So.	 DL	 5-11	 250	 Parma, Ohio / St. Ignatius
	 96	 Daniel Range	 So.	 LB	 6-0	 210	 Rock Hill, S.C. / Rock Hill
	 97	 Charlie Nevins	 Fy.	 DL	 6-2	 240	 Radnor, Pa. / Radnor
	 98	 Isaac Burnett	 Fy.	 DL	 6-2	 240	 Berlin Center, Ohio / Western Reserve
	 99	 Jack Rickert	 Jr.	 DL	 6-0	 220	 Grandview Heights, Ohio / Grandview Heights

 	 (C) - denotes captain

CWRU COACHING STAFF

Head Coach: 
Greg Debeljak (22nd season/144-63-1)

Assistant Coaches:
Dereck Slesh (Offensive Coordinator/ Recruiting Coordinator)
	Warren Miller (Defensive Coordinator/ Outside Linebackers)
	Jeff Ramsey (Special Teams Coordinator/ Defensive Backs)
	Francisco Arellanos (Running Backs)
	Nolan Dacek (Offensive Line/ Tight Ends)
	John Perse (Defensive Line)
	Alex Sais (Linebackers)
	Chris Savaglio (Outside Linebackers)
	Logan Techentin (Wide Receivers)

Athletic Trainer:
Jay Garfield

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
90	 Dhruv Amin	 Drew-v Ah-mean

11	 Brady Bartusiak	 Bar-two-sick

5	 Matthew Bittel	 Bittle

4	 Osi Chukwuocha	 Oh-see Chew-kwo-cha

47	 Nick Delfau	 Dell-foe

28	 Tucker Dias	 Dye-as

36	 Kam Eggerton	 Egg-er-tin

1	 Tyler Fikis	 Fick-iss

37	 Michael Gevaudan	Geh-vah-den

93	 Dominic Ghilani	 Gah-lane-ee

0	 Goby Goelz	 Gelz

9	 Tim Gonakis	 Guh-nack-iss

2	 Yaw Gyamfi	 Gym-fee

4	 Lucas Holubar	 Hall-uh-bar

20	 Bidinga Kapapi	 Bee-ding-gah Kuh-pah-pee

	30	 Andy Kavcic	 Kav-sick

15	 Jake Kavcic	 Kav-sick

71	 Cooper Komsthoeft	 Com-stoft

14	 Phil LaVerde	 Lah-verd-ee

17	 Andrew Lowe	 Low

68	 Jeffrey Meschede	Mesh-a-dee

37	 Ryan Michel	 Michelle

31	 Daniel Oblich	 Oh-blick

27	 Gabriel Petrozzi	 Pet-row-zee

76	 Nick Petrucci	 Pet-roo-see

75	 Trevor Popeck	 Poh-peck

66	 Gus Salopek	 Sal-oh-peck

62	 Zack Stromock	 STRO-mock

51	 Vincent Vorrasi	 Vore-ah-see

HC	 Greg Debeljak	 Deb-uh-lack



CWRU TWO-DEEP

LAST UPDATED
September 15

BLUE & BOLD indicates projected starter

OFFENSE
Pos.	 No.	 Player	 Yr.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/H.S.				  
LT	 60	 David Freedman	 Sr.	 6-3	 265	 Libertyville, Ill. / Libertyville
	 66	 Gus Salopek	 Gr.	 6-5	 275	 Richmond Heights, Ohio / St. Ignatius

LG	 71	 Garrett Moorhead	 Sr.	 6-0	 270	 Harrison City, Pa. / Penn-Trafford			
	 68	 Jeffrey Meschede	 So.	 5-9	 260	 Crown Point, Ind. / Crown Point

C	 79	 Sean DiDona	 So.	 6-0	 250	 Willoughby Hills, Ohio / Villa Angela Saint Joseph 
	 63	 James Kline	 Sr.	 6-1	 255	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Mt. Lebanon	

RG	 72	 Zach Miller	 Sr.	 6-6	 290	 Hershey, Pa. / Hershey
	 76	 Nick Petrucci	 Jr.	 6-3	 260	 Murrysville, Pa. / Franklin Regional

RT	 77	 Owen Myer	 Sr.	 6-0	 255	 Jefferson Hills, Pa. / Thomas Jefferson
	 79	 Sean DiDona	 So.	 6-0	 250	 Willoughby Hills, Ohio / Villa Angela Saint Joseph

TE	 44	 Jack Bryer	 Sr.	 6-1	 220	 Belle Vernon, Pa. / Belle Vernon Area
	 88	 Harrison Steeves-Little	 Jr.	 6-1	 225	 Anchorage, Alaska / West Anchorage

WR	 6	 Beau Wolf	 Jr.	 5-10	 165	 Bolivar, Ohio / Tuscarawas Valley
	 9	 Will Stack	 So.	 5-10	 165	 Wadsworth, Ohio / Wadsworth

WR	 13	 Dylan Cave	 Sr.	 6-1	 170	 Malvern, Pa. / Great Valley
	 10	 Liam O’Brien	 Jr.	 6-0	 170	 Irwin, Pa. / Norwin

QB	 12	 Sam DeTillio	 Jr.	 5-11	 190	 Avon, Ohio / Avon
	 17	 Andrew Lowe	 Jr.	 6-3	 200	 Chesterfield, Mich. / L’Anse Creuse North

RB	 30	 Andy Kavcic	 So.	 5-9	 180	 Kirtland, Ohio / Gilmour Academy
	 1	 Stefan Lopez	 Sr.	 5-11	 175	 Essex Fells, N.J. / West Essex

FB	 48	 Zeke Wadlington	 Jr.	 5-11	 200	 Harrisburg, Pa. / Mercersburg Academy

SPECIALISTS
Pos.	 No.	 Player	 Yr.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/H.S.				  
KO	 27	 Gabriel Petrozzi	 Jr.	 6-1	 205	 Wilmette, Ill. / Loyola Academy
	 28	 Tucker Dias	 Fy.	 6-1	 180	 St. Louis, Mo. / Clayton

PK	 27	 Gabriel Petrozzi	 Jr.	 6-1	 205	 Wilmette, Ill. / Loyola Academy
	 28	 Tucker Dias	 Fy.	 6-1	 180	 St. Louis, Mo. / Clayton

H	 4	 Lucas Holubar	 So.	 5-10	 180	 Evanston, Ill. / Loyola Academy
	 47	 Nick Delfau	 Fy.	 5-9	 175	 Sarasota, Fla. / Riverview

SNAP	 30	 Luca Maravola (LS)	 Sr.	 6-2	 185	 Grayslake, Ill. / Grayslake Central
	 76	 Nick Petrucci (SS)	 Jr.	 6-3	 260	 Murrysville, Pa. / Franklin Regional



CWRU TWO-DEEP

LAST UPDATED
September 15

BLUE & BOLD indicates projected starter

DEFENSE
Pos.	 No.	 Player	 Yr.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/H.S.				  
DE	 50	 Joseph Swarm	 Sr.	 5-11	 205	 Potomac Falls, Va. / Potomac Falls
	 54	 Russell Clark	 So.	 6-0	 245	 Allentown, Pa. / Parkland

NG	 92	 Jack Tierney	 So.	 5-9	 255	 Denville, N.J. / Seton Hall Prep
	 95	 Greg Hanson Jr.	 So.	 5-11	 250	 Parma, Ohio / St. Ignatius

DE	 45	 Sean Reilly	 Sr.	 6-1	 215	 Cincinnati, Ohio / St. Xavier
	 99	 Jack Rickert	 Jr.	 6-0	 220	 Grandview Heights, Ohio / Grandview Heights

OLB	 35	 Vinny Hack	 So.	 6-2	 220	 Macedonia, Ohio / Nordonia	
	 20	 Bidinga Kapapi	 Jr.	 5-11	 200	 Little Elm, Texas / Ray Braswell

ILB	 32	 Jack Griffiths	 Fy.	 6-0	 210	 Chester Springs, Pa. / Downingtown East	
	 8	 Shane Schwartz	 Sr.	 5-7	 185	 Bethesda, Md. / Bethesda Chevy Chase

ILB	 3	 Daniel King	 Jr.	 5-11	 215	 Mt. Lebanon, Pa. / Mt. Lebanon	
	 55	 Declan Boyle	 So.	 5-11	 220	 Chicago, Ill. / Saint Ignatius College Prep

OLB	 14	 Phil LaVerde	 Jr.	 5-11	 205	 Kirtland, Ohio / Kirtland
	 37	 Michael Gevaudan	 Jr.	 6-1	 180	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Mt. Lebanon

CB	 4	 Osi Chukwuocha	 Sr.	 5-9	 180	 Wilmington, Del. / Wilmington Friends
	 41	 Cooper Gearhart	 Fy.	 6-1	 180	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Archbishop Moeller

SS	 15	 Jake Kavcic	 So.	 5-9	 180	 Kirtland, Ohio / Gilmour Academy
	 16	 Charlie Morrison	 Jr.	 6-0	 179	 Geneva, Ill. / Geneva Community

FS	 7	 Mason Mehl	 Sr.	 6-0	 185	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Peters Township
	 18	 Cullen McDaniel	 Sr.	 6-0	 160	 Malvern, Pa. / Great Valley

CB	 1	 Tyler Fikis	 Jr.	 6-0	 180	 Fort Mill, S.C. / Catawba Ridge	
	 2	 Yaw Gyamfi	 Fy.	 6-0	 170	 De Pere, Wis. / De Pere
		

SPECIALISTS
Pos.	 No.	 Player	 Yr.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/H.S.				  
P	 47	 Nick Delfau	 Fy.	 5-9	 175	 Sarasota, Fla. / Riverview
	 28	 Tucker Dias	 Fy.	 6-1	 180	 St. Louis, Mo. / Clayton
									      
KR	 6	 Beau Wolf	 Jr.	 5-10	 165	 Bolivar, Ohio / Tuscarawas Valley
	 30	 Andy Kavcic	 So.	 5-9	 180	 Kirtland, Ohio / Gilmour Academy
	
PR	 6	 Beau Wolf	 Jr.	 5-10	 165	 Bolivar, Ohio / Tuscarawas Valley
	 85	 TJ Yoder	 Jr.	 5-10	 175	 State College, Pa. / State College Area
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Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.

09/06/2025 at Rowan T 17-17 1170
09/13/2025 at Wabash L 28-38 1967

Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Andy Kavcic 2 16 79 1 78 4.9 0 19 39.0
Sam DeTillio 2 21 94 29 65 3.1 2 24 32.5
Aaron Filips 1 9 49 1 48 5.3 1 14 48.0
Stefan Lopez 2 3 13 0 13 4.3 0 8 6.5
Jake Kavcic 2 2 10 0 10 5.0 1 6 5.0
Mitchell Waite 1 3 1 2 -1 -0.3 0 1 -1.0
Pierce Olsen 1 3 7 28 -21 -7.0 0 7 -21.0

Total 2 57 253 61 192 3.4 4 24 96.0
Opponents 2 68 288 38 250 3.7 3 19 125.0

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Aaron Filips 1 158.9 17-24-1 70.8 236 1 66 236.0
Sam DeTillio 2 132.3 13-21-0 61.9 176 0 43 88.0
Andrew Lowe 1 220.9 5-6-0 83.3 59 1 17 59.0
Pierce Olsen 1 0.0 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Andy Kavcic 2 0.0 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Will Stack 2 0.0 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0

Total 2 146.6 35-54-1 64.8 471 2 66 235.5
Opponents 2 143.7 30-50-1 60.0 404 3 75 202.0

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Liam O'Brien 2 9 94 10.4 1 20 47.0
Brian Caldwell Jr. 2 7 95 13.6 0 40 47.5
Beau Wolf 2 5 65 13.0 0 29 32.5
Andy Kavcic 2 4 96 24.0 1 66 48.0
Dylan Cave 2 3 49 16.3 0 43 24.5
Will Stack 2 3 45 15.0 0 24 22.5
Alec Angello 1 2 11 5.5 0 7 11.0
Matthew Bittel 1 1 4 4.0 0 4 4.0
Vinny Hack 2 1 12 12.0 0 12 6.0

Total 2 35 471 13.5 2 66 235.5
Opponents 2 30 404 13.5 3 75 202.0

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral

ALL GAMES 0-1-1 0-0 0-1-1 0-0
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 0-1-1 0-0 0-1-1 0-0

Team Statistics
CWRU OPP

First Downs 32 31
Rushing 12 15
Passing 18 15
Penalty 2 1

Rushing Yardage 192 250
Rushing attempts 57 68
Average per rush 3.4 3.7
Average per game 96.0 125.0
TDs Rushing 4 3

Passing Yardage 471 404
Comp-Att-Int 35-54-1 30-50-1
Average per pass 8.7 8.1
Average per catch 13.5 13.5
Average per game 235.5 202.0
TDs Passing 2 3

Total offense 663 654
Average per play 6.0 5.5
Average per game 331.5 327.0

Kick returns: #-Yards 8-176 4-59

Punt returns: #-Yards 0-0 4-29

Int returns: #-Yards 1-29 1-0

Fumbles-Lost 4-1 1-0

Penalties-Yards 11-73 9-64

Punts-Avg 8-29.4 8-33.6

Time of possession / game 31:18 21:12

3rd-down conversion 11/23 16/29

4th-down conversion 1/2 2/2

PAT-attempts (6-6) 100% (7-7) 100%

2-point conversion-attempts (0-0) 0% (0-0) 0%

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Jake Kavcic 1 29 29.0 0 29

Total 1 29 29.0 0 29
Opponents 1 0 0.0 0 0
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Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Gabriel Petrozzi 0-1 0.0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0
Opponents 2-2 100.0 0-0 1-1 1-1 0-0 0-0 31 0

Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Sam DeTillio 2 - - - - - - - 12
Aaron Filips 1 - - - - - - - 6
Liam O'Brien 1 - - - - - - - 6
Gabriel Petrozzi - 0-1 6-6 - - - - - 6
Andy Kavcic 1 - - - - - - - 6
Jake Kavcic 1 - - - - - - - 6
Total 6 0-1 6-6 0 0 0 0 0 45
Opponents 7 2-2 7-7 0 0 0 0 0 55

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
CWRU 28 7 0 7 0 45
Opponents 14 14 10 17 0 55

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Nick Delfau 6 235 39.2 62 0 1 2 1 0
Team 2 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Total 8 235 29.4 62 0 1 2 1 2
Opponents 8 269 33.6 57 0 6 4 1 0

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Total 0 0 0.0 0 0
Opponents 4 29 7.3 0 20

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Beau Wolf 4 87 21.8 0 31
Jake Kavcic 4 89 22.3 0 28
Total 8 176 22.0 0 31
Opponents 4 59 14.8 0 22

All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Andy Kavcic 2 78 96 0 0 0 174 87.0
Beau Wolf 2 0 65 0 87 0 152 76.0
Jake Kavcic 2 10 0 0 89 29 128 64.0
Brian Caldwell Jr. 2 0 95 0 0 0 95 47.5
Liam O'Brien 2 0 94 0 0 0 94 47.0
Sam DeTillio 2 65 0 0 0 0 65 32.5
Dylan Cave 2 0 49 0 0 0 49 24.5
Aaron Filips 1 48 0 0 0 0 48 48.0
Will Stack 2 0 45 0 0 0 45 22.5
Stefan Lopez 2 13 0 0 0 0 13 6.5
Vinny Hack 2 0 12 0 0 0 12 6.0
Alec Angello 1 0 11 0 0 0 11 11.0
Matthew Bittel 1 0 4 0 0 0 4 4.0
Mitchell Waite 1 -1 0 0 0 0 -1 -1.0
Pierce Olsen 1 -21 0 0 0 0 -21 -21.0
Total 2 192 471 0 176 29 868 434.0
Opponents 2 250 404 29 59 0 742 371.0

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Aaron Filips 1 33 48 236 284 284.0
Sam DeTillio 2 42 65 176 241 120.5
Andy Kavcic 2 17 78 0 78 39.0
Andrew Lowe 1 6 0 59 59 59.0
Stefan Lopez 2 3 13 0 13 6.5
Jake Kavcic 2 2 10 0 10 5.0
Mitchell Waite 1 3 -1 0 -1 -1.0
Pierce Olsen 1 4 -21 0 -21 -21.0
Total 2 111 192 471 663 331.5
Opponents 2 118 250 404 654 327.0
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Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
3 Daniel King 2 6 15 21 1.5-7 . . 1 . . . . .
4 Osi Chukwuocha 2 7 5 12 2-5 . . 3 . . . . .
7 Mason Mehl 2 6 4 10 . . . . . . . . .
15 Jake Kavcic 2 3 7 10 1-4 1-4 1-29 1 . . . . .
25 Zach Yordy 2 2 8 10 0.5-1 . . 1 . . . . .
45 Sean Reilly 2 4 4 8 2-8 1-6 . . . . . . .
50 Joseph Swarm 2 4 4 8 1-2 . . . . . . . .
35 Vinny Hack 2 3 5 8 . . . . . . . . .
14 Phil LaVerde 2 4 4 8 0.5-0 . . 1 1 . . . .
92 Jack Tierney 2 2 5 7 . . . . . . . . .
1 Tyler Fikis 2 4 2 6 . . . 1 . . . . .
9 Tim Gonakis 1 3 3 6 0.5-1 . . . . . . . .
95 Greg Hanson Jr. 2 1 3 4 . . . . . . . . .
99 Jack Rickert 2 . 3 3 . . . . . . . . .
5 Joey Bellinotti 1 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
8 Shane Schwartz 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
0 Coby Goelz 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
16 Charlie Morrison 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
54 Russell Clark 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
32 Jack Griffiths 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .

Totals 2 52 76 128 9-28 2-10 1-29 8 1 0-0 0 0 0
Opponents 2 64 46 110 12-37 5-27 1-0 3 3 1-99 1 2 0



WESTMINSTER COLLEGE ROSTER
	 No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Hometown/High School			 
	 0 	 Jean Garry Joseph 	 DL 	 6-0 	 270 	 5th 	 North Miami, Fla. / Ebenezer Christian
	 0 	 Nate Wadsworth 	 TE 	 6-0 	 215 	 Sr. 	 Grove City, Pa. / Grove City
	 1 	 Walter Phillips 	 RB/LB 	 5-8 	 205 	 Gr. 	 Pembroke Pines, Fla. / Champagnat Catholic
	 2 	 Brite Cannon 	 WR/DB 	 5-8 	 175 	 So. 	 Parkland, Fla. / Monarch
	 3 	 Devin Mila 	 DB 	 5-7 	 160 	 Fr. 	 Davie, Fla. / University School
	 3 	 Caesar Travers 	 QB 	 6-2 	 200 	 Fr. 	 Joppa, Md. / Edgewood
	 4 	 Wesley Donner 	 DL 	 5-11 	 240 	 So. 	 Bastrop, Texas / Bastrop
	 4 	 Demere White 	 RB 	 5-8 	 185 	 Sr. 	 Manalapan, N.J. / DePaul Catholic
	 5 	 Clayton Cannon 	 RB 	 5-7 	 185 	 Jr. 	 Parkland, Fla. / Marjory Stoneman Douglas
	 5 	 Jayden Jackson 	 DL 	 5-8 	 245 	 Jr. 	 Fort Pierce, Fla. / Centennial
	 6 	 AJ Byrd 	 LB 	 5-10 	 200 	 So. 	 Youngstown, Ohio / Austintown Fitch
	 6 	 Ty McGowan 	 QB 	 6-0 	 200 	 Sr. 	 Moon Township, Pa. / Moon
	 7 	 Lamont Austin 	 DB 	 5-9 	 185 	 So. 	 Sharon, Pa. / Sharon
	 7 	 Kristian Bailey 	 WR 	 5-9 	 175 	 So. 	 Hollywood, Fla. / Hollywood Hills 
	 8 	 Ricky Cooper 	 DB 	 6-0 	 205 	 So. 	 Port St. Lucie, Fla. / Port St. Lucie
	 8 	 Geno Perry 	 RB 	 6-2 	 200 	 Fr. 	 Lowellville, Ohio / Lowellville
	 9 	 Deonte Stallings 	 DB 	 6-0 	 155 	 Fr. 	 Youngstown, Ohio / Austintown Fitch
	 10 	 Jacques Dixson, Jr. 	 RB 	 5-9 	 185 	 Fr. 	 Miami Gardens, Fla. / University School
	 10 	 Kaeden Donovan 	 DB 	 6-1 	 200 	 Fr. 	 Buffalo, N.Y. / Williamsville North
	 11 	 Derek Carr 	 DB 	 5-9 	 180 	 Fr. 	 Irwin, Pa. / Penn-Trafford
	 11 	 Quentin Goode 	 QB 	 5-10 	 160 	 Fr. 	 Aliquippa, Pa. / Aliquippa
	 12 	 Aiden Fletcher 	 LB 	 6-0 	 200 	 So. 	 Tarentum, Pa. / Deer Lakes
	 12 	 Sean O’Shea	 QB 	 6-0 	 185 	 So.	 Cranberry Township, Pa. / Seneca Valley
	 13 	 Jake Fleischer 	 QB 	 6-4 	 195	  Fr.	 Allison Park, Pa. / Deer Lakes
	 13 	 Tyree Mitchell 	 LB 	 5-9 	 185 	 Fr. 	 Youngstown, Ohio / Austintown Fitch
	 14 	 Imari Watson 	 WR 	 5-6 	 160	 Fr. 	 Chambersburg, Pa. / Chambersburg
	 15 	 Alex Garcia 	 DL 	 6-3 	 245 	 Jr. 	 Miami, Fla. / Christopher Columbus
	 15 	 Lawrence Grayson 	 WR 	 5-11 	 160 	 Fr. 	 Washington, D.C. / Paul Laurence Dunbar
	 16 	 Jake Miller 	 QB 	 6-1 	 205 	 Jr. 	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / McKeesport
	 16 	 Gaven Nagy 	 DB 	 5-8 	 170 	 Fr. 	 North Lima, Ohio / South Range
	 17 	 Tyshaun Tate 	 DB 	 5-10 	 155 	 Fr. 	 Erie, Pa. / Erie First Christian Academy
	 17 	 Eduardo Torres 	 WR 	 5-10 	 200 	 So. 	 Port St. Lucie, Fla. / Vero Beach
	 18 	 Taite Beachy 	 WR 	 5-10 	 150 	 Sr. 	 Moon Township, Pa. / Moon
	 18 	 Beondre Charles 	 DB 	 5-10 	 180 	 Fr. 	 Lake Worth, Fla. / Park Vista Community
	 19 	 Rocco DiFlorio 	 LB 	 5-10 	 205 	 Fr. 	 Youngstown, Ohio / Austintown Fitch
	 19 	 Nick Urey 	 QB 	 6-1 	 185 	 Jr. 	 North Huntington, Pa. / Norwin
	 20 	 Jovanny Alquisiras 	 WR 	 5-9 	 145 	 So.	  Fort Lauderdale, Fla. / Stranahan
	 21 	 Jaxon Covell 	 RB 	 6-0 	 195 	 Fr. 	 Titusville, Pa. / Titusville
	 21 	 Tyler Lam	 DB 	 5-11	 175	 Jr. 	 Port Charlotte, Fla. / Millbrook (Va.)
	 22 	 Micah Brown 	 WR 	 5-11 	 155 	 Fr. 	 Waldorf, Md. / Saint Charles
	 22 	 Sam Myers 	 DB	 6-3 	 190 	 So. 	 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
	 23 	 Joshua Barksdale 	 WR 	 5-10	 150 	 Fr. 	 Accokeek, Md. / Gwynn Park
	 23 	 Marcus Finkley 	 LB 	 6-1 	 185	 Sr. 	 Youngstown, Ohio / East
	 24 	 Brock Covell 	 TE	 6-2 	 220 	 Jr. 	 Titusville, Pa. / Titusville
	 24 	 Ben Garland	 LB 	 5-9 	 225	 Fr. 	 Franklin, Pa. / Cranberry
	 25 	 Jashawn Quinn 	 LB 	 6-1	 185	 Fr. 	 Erie, Pa. / Erie First Christian Academy
	 25 	 Keegan Young 	 WR 	 5-11 	 150	 Fr. 	 Greensburg, Pa. / Greensburg-Salem
	 26 	 Andrew Caranna	 K	 5-10 	 175	 So. 	 Copley, Ohio / Revere
	 26 	 Jake Weir	 DB	 6-0 	 150	 Fr. 	 Greensburg, Pa. / Franklin Regional
	 27 	 David Gore IV	 WR	 5-4 	 160	 Fr. 	 Washington, D.C. / Paul Laurence Dunbar
	 27 	 Mitchell Tingley 	 RB	 5-8 	 200	 So. 	 Stoneboro, Pa. / Lakeview
	 28 	 Christian Latone	 DB	 5-11	 190 	 Jr. 	 Youngstown, Ohio / Austintown Finch
	 29 	 Gianni DiSora 	 WR	 5-6	 150	 Fr. 	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Upper St. Clair
	 29 	 Kevin Marcus 	 DB	 5-9 	 195	 Fr. 	 Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills
	 30 	 Colton Bennett	 LB 	 5-7 	 190	 Fr. 	 McDonald, Pa. / Fort Cherry
	 30 	 Christian Pascarella 	 DB	 5-9	 145	 So. 	 Struthers, Ohio / Struthers
	 31 	 Hayden Rearick 	 LS 	 6-1 	 200 	 Fr. 	 New Bethlehem, Pa. / Redbank Valley
	 32 	 Lawrence Kasanzale II 	 DL 	 6-4	 300 	 So. 	 Aliquippa, Pa. / Hopewell
	 33 	 Sebastian Dinardo 	 DL	 6-1 	 250	 Jr. 	 Jensen Beach, Fla. / Jensen Beach 
	 34 	 Brady Prohovic 	 RB 	 5-6 	 180 	 Fr. 	 Greensburg, Pa. / Latrobe
	 35 	 Cody Hause	 LB 	 5-11 	 215	 Jr. 	 Boswell, Pa. / North Star
	 36 	 Brayden Culpepper	 DL	 6-0 	 210 	 Fr. 	 Harrisburg, Pa. / Susquehanna Township
	 37 	 Brady Poole 	 DB	 5-9 	 175 	 So. 	 Mount Pleasant, Pa. / Mount Pleasant
	 38 	 Robert Maderitz 	 LB 	 5-9 	 195	 Fr. 	 Youngstown, Ohio / Austintown Fitch
	 39 	 Mason Paljich	 LB	 5-10	 195	 Sr.	 New Franklin, Ohio / Manchester 
	 40 	 JunJun Andrada	 LB	 5-11 	 200 	 So. 	 Butler, Pa. / Farrell
	 41 	 Craig Sonson, Jr. 	 P	 5-9 	 185 	 Jr. 	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Montour
	 42 	 Dayne Wilden 	 TE 	 6-0 	 195 	 Fr. 	 Wexford, Pa. / Pine-Richland
	 43 	 Fletcher Wilson 	 LB 	 6-0 	 175 	 Fr. 	 Yeagertown, Pa. / Mifflin County
	 44 	 Dylan Sleva 	 LB 	 6-1 	 220 	 Sr. 	 McDonald, Pa. / Moon
	 45 	 Jackson Altomare 	 DL 	 5-11 	 195 	 Fr. 	 Winter Park, Fla. / Trinity Prep.



	 No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Hometown/High School			 
	 46 	 Jack Bible 	 LB 	 6-1 	 205 	 Sr. 	 Aliquippa, Pa. / Central Valley
	 47 	 Nate Heirendt 	 DL 	 5-10 	 200 	 Fr. 	 McDonald, Pa. / Fort Cherry
	 48 	 Nick Scott 	 LB 	 5-10 	 205 	 Fr. 	 Shippensburg, Pa. / Shippensburg
	 49 	 Solomon Davis 	 DL 	 5-11 	 240 	 Sr. 	 Ashburn, Va. / Stone Bridge
	 50 	 Logan Leskovac 	 OL 	 6-2 	 370 	 So. 	 Greenville, Pa. / Greenville
	 51 	 Gabe Martinez 	 DL 	 6-1 	 220 	 Jr. 	 Cooper City, Fla. / Somerset Academy
	 52 	 Omarie Owens 	 LB 	 5-11 	 210 	 Fr. 	 Hollywood, Fla. / St. Thomas Aquinas
	 53 	 Gabe Georgiana	 OL 	 5-8 	 250 	 Fr. 	 New Market, Md. / Oakdale
	 54 	 Gage Dlugonski 	 OL 	 6-2 	 275 	 Sr. 	 Grove City, Pa. / Grove City
	 55 	 Tyler Forstoffer 	 OL 	 5-10 	 280 	 So. 	 West Mifflin, Pa. / West Mifflin
	 56 	 Braden Mika 	 OL 	 6-4 	 275 	 Jr. 	 Vandergrift, Pa. / Kiski
	 57 	 Christian McDowell 	 OL 	 6-2 	 290 	 Sr. 	 Monroeville, Pa. / Riverview
	 58 	 Cody Krall 	 OL 	 5-10 	 265 	 Fr. 	 Greensburg, Pa. / Latrobe
	 59 	 Mason Manos 	 DL 	 6-0 	 240	 Sr. 	 New Castle, Pa. / Neshannock
	 60 	 Nathin Putz 	 OL 	 5-11 	 285 	 Jr. 	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / North Catholic
	 61 	 Riley Yoho 	 OL 	 5-10 	 310 	 Fr. 	 Leavittsburg, Ohio / Labrae
	 62 	 Ryder Ekas 	 DL 	 5-10 	 240 	 Fr. 	 Vandergrift, Pa. / Kiski
	 63 	 Camden Cooley 	 OL 	 5-9 	 290 	 So. 	 McDonald, Pa. / Bishop Canevin
	 64 	 Matthew Fregly 	 OL 	 6-1	 250 	 Jr. 	 Plantation, Fla. / Plantation 
	 65 	 Noah Harner 	 OL 	 6-3 	 280 	 Fr. 	 Hanover, Pa. / South Western 
	 67 	 Chaz Hall 	 OL 	 6-2 	 255 	 Fr. 	 Pembroke Pines, Fla. / West Broward
	 69 	 Terry Klinginsmith 	 OL 	 5-9 	 180 	 Jr. 	 Venango, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
	 70 	 Jason Edwards 	 OL 	 6-2 	 255 	 Fr. 	 Coral Springs, Fla. / Deerfield Beach
	 71 	 Zach Barnes 	 OL 	 6-2 	 290 	 Fr. 	 Beaver, Pa. / Beaver
	 72 	 Kyle Crown 	 OL 	 6-0 	 260 	 Jr. 	 Lake Milton, Ohio / McDonald
	 73 	 Ashton Ames 	 OL 	 6-1 	 270 	 So. 	 Pembroke Pines, Fla. / West Broward
	 74 	 Kaden Crown 	 DL 	 6-0 	 295 	 Sr. 	 Lake Milton, Ohio / McDonald
	 75 	 Blaise Mullen 	 OL 	 6-3 	 255 	 So. 	 Slippery Rock, Pa. / Slippery Rock
	 76 	 Jordan Gore 	 DL 	 6-1 	 335 	 So. 	 Campbell, Ohio / Memorial
	 77 	 Jack Crider 	 OL 	 6-3 	 315 	 Jr. 	 Apollo, Pa. / Kiski
	 78 	 Dante Compagni 	 OL 	 6-3 	 300 	 Sr. 	 Eighty Four, Pa. / Ringgold
	 79 	 Ben Pollock 	 OL 	 6-2 	 300 	 Fr. 	 Bullhead City, Ariz. / Mohave
	 80 	 Carlos Correa 	 WR	 5-7 	 175 	 So. 	 Cuajimalpa De Morelos, Mexico / Tecnológico de Monterrey Campus Santa Fe
	 81 	 Jaden Sullivan 	 TE 	 6-1 	 205 	 Jr. 	 Pembroke Pines, Fla. / West Broward
	 82 	 Nelson Berfield 	 TE 	 6-3 	 250 	 Jr. 	 McKees Rocks, Pa. / Montour
	 84 	 Sam Woolslare 	 WR	 5-9 	 145 	 So. 	 Moon Township, Pa. / Moon
	 85 	 Ben White 	 WR	 5-7 	 160 	 Sr. 	 Warren, Pa. / Warren 
	 87 	 Shea Hartnett 	 TE 	 6-3 	 230 	 So. 	 Hutchinson Island, Fla. / John Carroll
	 88 	 Collin Crowl	 WR 	 6-0 	 170 	 Fr. 	 York, Pa. / Dallastown
	 89 	 Tamairi Jackson 	 DL 	 6-2 	 205 	 Jr. 	 Warren, Ohio / Warren G. Harding
	 90 	 Alex Dusch 	 DL 	 5-8 	 250 	 So. 	 Coraopolis, Pa. / Montour
	 91 	 Deshaun McBryde 	 DL 	 6-1 	 255 	 Jr. 	 Apollo, Pa. / Kiski
	 92 	 RJ Scott 	 DL 	 6-4 	 210 	 Sr. 	 Frederick, Md. / Frederick
	 93 	 Andres Vallejo 	 DL 	 5-9 	 205 	 Sr. 	 Miami, Fla. / Barbara Goleman 
	 94 	 Vinny Perry 	 DL 	 5-11 	 245 	 So. 	 Lowellville, Ohio / Lowellville 
	 95 	 Dallas Myers 	 DL 	 5-10 	 250 	 Jr. 	 White Plains, Md. / Maurice J. McDonough
	 96 	 Andrew Brian 	 DL 	 5-9 	 220 	 Fr. 	 New Middletown, Ohio / South Range
	 97 	 Jack Muir 	 DL 	 6-3 	 235 	 Fr. 	 Bethesda, Md. / Walt Whitman
	 98 	 Leland Anderson 	 DL 	 5-11 	 235 	 Fr. 	 Butler, Pa. / Butler
	 99 	 Dante Currie 	 DL 	 6-0 	 230 	 Jr. 	      Sharon, Pa. / Sharon 

WESTMINSTER COACHING STAFF

Head Coach:
Scott Benzel (12th season/ 78-35)

Assistant Coaches: 
Jared Heck (Associate Head Coach / Defensive and Special Teams Coordinator)
EJ White (Offensive Coordinator/ Quarterbacks)
Connor Mundis (Offensive Line/ Recruiting Coordinator)
David Jamieson (Defensive Line/ Director of Football Operations)
Chevy Dawson (Linebackers)
Pat Anderson (Tight Ends)
John Scargle (Cornerbacks)
Brice Butler (Safeties)
Marcel Smith-Austin (Wide Receivers)
Gabe Hulslander (Assistant Offensive Line/ Academic Coordinator)



WESTMINSTER TWO-DEEP
OFFENSE
Pos.	 No.	 Player	 Yr.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/H.S.				  
LT	 78	 Dante Compagni	 Sr.	 6-3	 300	 Eighty Four, Pa. / Ringgold
	 70	 Jason Edwards	 Fr.	 6-2	 255	 Coral Springs, Fla. / Deerfield Beach

LG	 72	 Kyle Crown	 Jr.	 6-0	 260	 Lake Milton, Ohio / McDonald
	 50	 Logan Leskovac	 So.	 6-2	 370	 Greenville, Pa. / Greenville

C	 77	 Jack Crider	 Jr.	 6-3	 315	 Apollo, Pa. / Kiski
	 60	 Nathin Putz	 Jr.	 5-11	 285	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / North Catholic

RG	 54	 Gage Dlugonski	 Sr.	 6-2	 275	 Grove City, Pa. / Grove City
	 64	 Matt Fregly	 Jr.	 6-1	 250	 Plantation, Fla. / Plantation

RT	 73	 Ashton Ames	 So.	 6-1	 270	 Pembroke Pines, Fla. / West Broward 
	 70	 Jason Edwards	 Fr.	 6-2	 255	 Coral Springs, Fla. / Deerfield Beach

TE	 0	 Nate Wadsworth	 Sr.	 6-0	 215	 Grove City, Pa. / Grove City
	 24	 Brock Covell	 Jr.	 6-2	 220	 Titusville, Pa. / Titusville

WR	 2	 Brite Cannon	 So.	 5-8	 175	 Parkland, Fla. / Monarch
	 17	 Eduardo Torres	 So.	 5-10	 200	 Port St. Lucie, Fla. / Vero Beach

WR	 18	 Taite Beachy	 Sr.	 5-10	 150	 Moon Township, Pa. / Moon
	 20	 Jovanny Alquisiras	 So.	 5-9	 145	 Fort Lauderdale, Fla. / Stranahan

WR	 7	 Kristian Bailey	 So.	 5-9	 175	 Hollywood, Fla. / Hollywood Hills
	 15	 Lawrence Grayson	 Fr.	 5-11	 160	 Washington, D.C. / Paul Laurence Dunbar

QB	 12	 Sean O’Shea	 So.	 6-0	 185	 Cranberry Township, Pa. / Seneca Valley
	 16	 Jake Miller	 Jr. 	 6-1 	 205 	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / McKeesport

RB	 5	 Clayton Cannon Jr.	 Jr.	 5-7	 185	 Parkland, Fla. / Marjory Stoneman Douglas
	 4	 Demere White	 Sr.	 5-8	 185	 Manalapan, N.J. / DePaul Catholic
	

SPECIALISTS
Pos.	 No.	 Player	 Yr.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/H.S.				  
KO	 26	 Andrew Caranna	 So.	 5-10	 175	 Copley, Ohio / Revere
	 27	 Mitchell Tingley	 So.	 5-8	 200	 Stoneboro, Pa. / Lakeview

PK	 26	 Andrew Caranna	 So.	 5-10	 175	 Copley, Ohio / Revere
	 27	 Mitchell Tingley	 So.	 5-8	 200	 Stoneboro, Pa. / Lakeview

H	 41	 Craig Sonson, Jr.	 Jr.	 5-9	 185	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Montour
	 12	 Sean O’Shea	 So.	 6-0	 185	 Cranberry Township, Pa. / Seneca Valley

SS	 31	 Hayden Rearick	 Fr.	 6-1	 200	 New Bethlehem, Pa. / Redbank Valley
	 21	 Jaxon Covell	 Fr.	 6-0	 195	 Titusville, Pa. / Titusville



WESTMINSTER TWO-DEEP
DEFENSE
Pos.	 No.	 Player	 Yr.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/H.S.				  
DE	 0	 Jean Garry Joseph	 5th	 6-0	 270	 North Miami, Fla. / Ebenezer Christian
	 49	 Solomon Davis	 Sr.	 5-11	 240	 Ashburn, Va. / Stone Bridge

DT	 32	 Sonny Kasanzale	 So.	 6-4	 300	 Aliquippa, Pa. / Hopewell
	 5	 Jayden Jackson	 Jr.	 5-8	 245	 Fort Pierce, Fla. / Centennial

DT	 59	 Mason Manos	 Sr.	 6-0	 240	 New Castle, Pa. / Neshannock
	 76	 Jordan Gore	 So.	 6-1	 335	 Campbell, Ohio / Memorial

DE	 4	 Wes Donner	 So.	 5-11	 240	 Bastrop, Texas / Bastrop
	 15	 Alex Garcia	 Jr.	 6-3	 245	 Miami, Fla. / Christopher Columbus

LB	 44	 Dylan Sleva	 Sr.	 6-1	 220	 McDonald, Pa. / Moon
	 46	 Jack Bible	 Sr.	 6-1	 205	 Aliquippa, Pa. / Central Valley

LB	 39	 Mason Paljich	 Sr.	 5-10	 195	 New Franklin, Ohio / Manchester 
	 6	 AJ Byrd	 So.	 5-10	 200	 Youngstown, Ohio / Austintown Fitch

LB	 12	 Aiden Fletcher	 So.	 6-0	 200	 Tarentum, Pa. / Deer Lakes
	 13	 Tyree Mitchell	 Fr.	 5-9	 185	 Youngstown, Ohio / Austintown Fitch

CB	 18	 Beondre Charles	 Fr.	 5-10	 180	 Lake Worth, Fla. / Park Vista Community
	 17	 Tyshaun Tate 	 Fr.	 5-10 	 155 	 Erie, Pa. / Erie First Christian Academy

SS	 8	 Ricky Cooper	 So.	 6-0	 205	 Port St. Lucie, Fla. / Port St. Lucie
	 24	 Christian Latone	 Jr.	 5-11	 190	 Titusville, Pa. / Titusville

FS	 3	 Devin Mila	 Fr.	 5-7	 160	 Davie, Fla. / University School
	 23	 Marcus Finkley	 Sr.	 6-1	 185	 Youngstown, Ohio / East

CB	 2	 Brite Cannon	 So.	 5-8	 175	 Parkland, Fla. / Monarch
	 17	 Tyshaun Tate 	 Fr.	 5-10 	 155 	 Erie, Pa. / Erie First Christian Academy

SPECIALISTS
Pos.	 No.	 Player	 Yr.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/H.S.				  
P	 41	 Craig Sonson, Jr.	 Jr.	 5-9	 185	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Montour
	 26	 Andrew Caranna	 So.	 5-10	 175	 Copley, Ohio / Revere

KR 	 2	 Brite Cannon	 So.	 5-8	 175	 Parkland, Fla. / Monarch
	 4	 Demere White	 Sr.	 5-8	 185	 Manalapan, N.J. / DePaul Catholic

PR 	 2	 Brite Cannon	 So.	 5-8	 175	 Parkland, Fla. / Monarch	
	 29	 Gianni DiSora	 Fr.	 5-6	 150	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Upper St. Clair

LS 	 21	 Jaxon Covell	 Fr.	 6-0	 195	 Titusville, Pa. / Titusville
	 31	 Hayden Rearick	 Fr.	 6-1	 200	 New Bethlehem, Pa. / Redbank Valley



WESTMINSTER TEAM & INDIVIDUAL OFFENSIVE STATISTICS

2025-26 Westminster (PA) Football
Combined Team Statistics

All games
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as of Sep 14, 2025

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.

09/04/2025 Marietta L 8-12 3184
09/13/2025 at Franklin & Marshall W 27-7 875

Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Sean O'Shea 2 16 160 2 158 9.9 2 73 79.0
Clayton Cannon Jr. 2 23 104 9 95 4.1 1 15 47.5
Ty McGowan 1 6 50 0 50 8.3 0 26 50.0
De'Mere White 2 7 46 0 46 6.6 0 15 23.0
Walt Phillips 2 4 17 1 16 4.0 0 10 8.0
Brite Cannon 2 3 6 13 -7 -2.3 0 4 -3.5

Total 2 59 383 25 358 6.1 3 73 179.0
Opponents 2 86 359 56 303 3.5 2 20 151.5

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Ty McGowan 1 106.0 9-20-0 45.0 106 1 36 106.0
Sean O'Shea 2 97.0 8-15-0 53.3 78 0 20 39.0

Total 2 102.2 17-35-0 48.6 184 1 36 92.0
Opponents 2 93.0 31-55-3 56.4 272 1 34 136.0

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Taite Beachy 2 5 45 9.0 1 25 22.5
Brite Cannon 2 4 56 14.0 0 36 28.0
Brock Covell 2 3 29 9.7 0 12 14.5
De'Mere White 2 2 16 8.0 0 9 8.0
Clayton Cannon Jr. 2 1 6 6.0 0 6 3.0
Kristian Bailey 2 1 20 20.0 0 20 10.0
Jovanny Alquisiras 2 1 12 12.0 0 12 6.0

Total 2 17 184 10.8 1 36 92.0
Opponents 2 31 272 8.8 1 34 136.0

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral

ALL GAMES 1-1 0-1 1-0 0-0
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 1-1 0-1 1-0 0-0

Team Statistics
WES OPP

First Downs 25 40
Rushing 14 21
Passing 8 16
Penalty 3 3

Rushing Yardage 358 303
Rushing attempts 59 86
Average per rush 6.1 3.5
Average per game 179.0 151.5
TDs Rushing 3 2

Passing Yardage 184 272
Comp-Att-Int 17-35-0 31-55-3
Average per pass 5.3 4.9
Average per catch 10.8 8.8
Average per game 92.0 136.0
TDs Passing 1 1

Total offense 542 575
Average per play 5.8 4.1
Average per game 271.0 287.5

Kick returns: #-Yards 3-60 5-98

Punt returns: #-Yards 2-3 1-0

Int returns: #-Yards 3-62 0-0

Fumbles-Lost 3-1 3-0

Penalties-Yards 11-73 14-143

Punts-Avg 11-37.1 11-39.1

Time of possession / game 23:50 35:15

3rd-down conversion 3/17 16/33

4th-down conversion 0/1 1/3

PAT-attempts (3-3) 100% (1-1) 100%

2-point conversion-attempts (1-1) 100% (0-2) 0%

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Walt Phillips 1 35 35.0 0 35
Dylan Sleva 1 13 13.0 0 13
Brite Cannon 1 14 14.0 0 14

Total 3 62 20.7 0 35
Opponents 0 0 0.0 0 0

2025-26 Westminster (PA) Football
Combined Team Statistics

All games
Page 2/3

as of Sep 14, 2025

Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Andre
w
Caran
na

2-2 100.0 0-0 0-0 2-2 0-0 0-0 35 0

Oppo
nents 0-1 0.0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0 0

Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Sean O'Shea 2 - - - - - - - 12
Andrew Caranna - 2-2 3-3 - - - - - 9
Taite Beachy 1 - - - - - - - 6
Clayton Cannon Jr. 1 - - - - - - - 6
Nate Wadsworth - - - - 1 - - - 2
Total 4 2-2 3-3 0 1 1 0 0 35
Opponents 3 0-1 1-1 0 0 0 0 0 19

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
Westminster (PA) 0 17 18 0 0 35
Opponents 0 6 6 7 0 19

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Craig Sonson Jr. 10 374 37.4 49 0 3 4 0 0
Sean O'Shea 1 34 34.0 34 0 0 1 0 0
Total 11 408 37.1 49 0 3 5 0 0
Opponents 11 430 39.1 65 2 2 6 2 1

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Brite Cannon 1 3 3.0 0 3
Clayton Cannon Jr. 1 0 0.0 0 0
Total 2 3 1.5 0 3
Opponents 1 0 0.0 0 0

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Brite Cannon 2 60 30.0 0 60
De'Mere White 1 0 0.0 0 0
Total 3 60 20.0 0 60
Opponents 5 98 19.6 0 39

All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Sean O'Shea 2 158 0 0 0 0 158 79.0
Brite Cannon 2 -7 56 3 60 14 126 63.0
Clayton Cannon Jr. 2 95 6 0 0 0 101 50.5
De'Mere White 2 46 16 0 0 0 62 31.0
Walt Phillips 2 16 0 0 0 35 51 25.5
Ty McGowan 1 50 0 0 0 0 50 50.0
Taite Beachy 2 0 45 0 0 0 45 22.5
Brock Covell 2 0 29 0 0 0 29 14.5
Kristian Bailey 2 0 20 0 0 0 20 10.0
Dylan Sleva 2 0 0 0 0 13 13 6.5
Jovanny Alquisiras 2 0 12 0 0 0 12 6.0
Total 2 358 184 3 60 62 667 333.5
Opponents 2 303 272 0 98 0 673 336.5

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Sean O'Shea 2 31 158 78 236 118.0
Ty McGowan 1 26 50 106 156 156.0
Clayton Cannon Jr. 2 23 95 0 95 47.5
De'Mere White 2 7 46 0 46 23.0
Walt Phillips 2 4 16 0 16 8.0
Brite Cannon 2 3 -7 0 -7 -3.5
Total 2 94 358 184 542 271.0
Opponents 2 141 303 272 575 287.5



WESTMINSTER DEFENSIVE STATISTICS

2025-26 Westminster (PA) Football
Combined Team Statistics

All games
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as of Sep 14, 2025

Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
44 Dylan Sleva 2 14 24 38 1.5-8 . 1-13 . . . . . .
39 Mason Paljich 2 3 11 14 2.5-10 . . 1 1 . 1 . .
8 Ricky Cooper 2 2 11 13 2-4 . . 2 1 . . . .
6 AJ Byrd 2 8 2 10 . . . . . . . . .
3 Devin Mila 2 2 8 10 1-11 . . 1 . . . . .
0 Jean Garry Joseph 2 4 5 9 1.5-5 . . 2 1 . . . .
12 Aiden Fletcher 2 4 5 9 0.5-2 . . . . . . . .
4 Wesley Donner 2 4 4 8 3-13 2-10 . . 1 . . . .
2 Brite Cannon 2 4 3 7 . . 1-14 . . . . . .
32 Lawrence Kasanzale II 2 2 5 7 0.5-0 . . 1 . . . . .
59 Mason Manos 2 4 2 6 . . . . . . . . .
7 Lamont Austin 1 4 1 5 . . . . . . . . .
99 Dante Currie 2 1 4 5 . . . . . . . . .
98 Leland Anderson 2 3 1 4 . . . . . . . . .
49 Solomon Davis 2 3 . 3 1-5 1-5 . . . . . . .
18 Beondre Charles 2 1 2 3 0.5-0 . . 3 1 . . . .
46 Jack Bible 2 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
91 Deshaun McBryde 2 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
76 Jordan Gore 2 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
42 Dayne Wilden 2 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
1 Walt Phillips 2 1 . 1 . . 1-35 . . . . . .
81 Jaden Sullivan 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
26 Andrew Caranna 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
16 Gaven Nagy 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
21 Jaxon Covell 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

Totals 2 68 96 164 14-58 3-15 3-62 10 5 0-0 1 1 0
Opponents 2 44 62 106 7-14 0-0 0-0 6 3 1-0 1 0 0



Quickie Statistics (Final)
Case Western Reserve vs Westminster (PA)

(Oct 26, 2024 at New Wilmington, Penn)

CWR WES
Score 14 17
FIRST DOWNS 20 20
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 20-25 44-161
PASSING YDS (NET) 252 153
Passes Att-Comp-Int 51-29-2 21-17-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 71-277 65-314
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-43 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 4-66 3-63
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 2-71
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-47.3 5-30.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-51 10-105
Possession Time 24:43 35:17
Third-Down Conversions 6 of 15 8 of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 4 0 of 1
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-3 3-4

Case Western Reserve Westminster (PA)
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Kavcic,Andy 7 18 0 18 0 5 2.6
Fromberg,Alex 8 24 15 9 0 9 1.1
Duesler,Gage 2 7 0 7 0 4 3.5
Filips,Aaron 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Gomes,Ryan 21 88 1 87 1 20 4.1
White,De'Mere 8 37 4 33 0 11 4.1
O'Shea,Sean 9 27 1 26 1 6 2.9
McGowan,Ty 5 25 9 16 0 8 3.2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Fromberg,Alex 29-51-2 252 1 37 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
McGowan,Ty 17-21-1 153 0 65 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Coyne,Noah 8 48 0 11
Dahlem,Ethan 7 78 1 19
Cave,Dylan 5 38 0 12
Angello,Alec 4 30 0 12

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Washington,Jale 5 90 0 65
Gomes,Ryan 3 18 0 12
Cannon,Brite 3 14 0 11
Shaughnessy,Ale 2 6 0 4

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Rhodes V,Joseph 3 142 47.3 54 1 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Sonson Jr.,Crai 4 150 37.5 47 0 1
TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
Swarm,Joseph 0 32 1 32
Sais,Dominic 0 11 0 11

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
Wolf, Beau 4 66 0 20

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
Grayer,Elijah 1 21 0 21
Greaves,Gavin 1 13 0 13

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Sais,Dominic 7-2 9 0.0 0.0
Torres,Sean 6-3 9 0.0 0.0
Cikalo,Nate 2-6 8 0.0 0.0
Tong,Kaden 1-7 8 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Sleva,Dylan 9-2 11 0.0 0.0
Austin,Lamont 7-0 7 0.0 0.0
Joseph,Jean Gar 6-1 7 0.0 0.0
Cooper,Ricky 4-1 5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 03:18 CWR - Swarm,Joseph 32 yd PUNT: PUNT: (Petrozzi, Gabriel kick), 3--6 2:01 7 - 0

00:41 WES - O'Shea,Sean 3 yd run (Caranna,Andrew kick), 11-74 2:31 7 - 7
3rd 04:06 WES - Gomes,Ryan 20 yd run (Caranna,Andrew kick), 13-92 8:07 7 - 14

01:51 CWR - Dahlem,Ethan 11 yd pass from (Petrozzi, Gabriel kick), 7-71 2:10 14 - 14
4th 07:02 WES - Caranna,Andrew 21 yd field goal, 5-73 2:32 14 - 17

Last Meeting: Westminster 17, CWRU 14 (October 26, 2024 · New Wilmington, Pennsylvania)


